comparative amounts have been restated accordingly
as if the business of the Company had always been
carried out by the Group.

37. 擁有重大非控制性權益之部分
擁有附屬公司（續）

截至二零一六年十二月三十一日
止年度

38. 採用合併會計法

截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年
度，本公司及其全資附屬公司 Sure
Sino Global Limited 與首智投資有
限公司及 Ming Xin Developments
Limited（均為世紀陽光集團控股有
限公司之全資附屬公司）就於永洋集
團有限公司之 99.5% 實際權益訂立
買賣協議，並與一名獨立第三方聯勝
有限公司就於永洋集團有限公司之餘
下 0.5% 實際權益訂立另一份買賣協
議。協議完成後，本集團將收購永洋
集團之 100% 權益。收購事項之代價
將由本公司發行普通股及可換股債券
償付。收購事項已於二零一七年十一
月三十日完成。本集團已根據香港會
計師公會頒佈之會計指引第 5 號「就
共同控制下的合併使用合併會計法」
採用合併會計法編製財務報表。比較
金額已予相應重列，猶如本公司業務
一直由本集團經營。

149權智（國際）有限公司 • 2017 週年報告

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

38.	APPLICATION OF MERGER ACCOUNTING
(continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2016 are as follows:

於截至
二零一六年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（按原先列賬）

使用合併
會計法合併
列賬之調整

於截至
二零一六年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（經重列）
For the

year ended
31 December

2016
as previously

reported

Adjustment
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2016

as restated
千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

收入 Revenue 363,676 759,229 1,122,905
銷售成本 Cost of sales (307,214) (489,186) (796,400)

毛利 Gross profit 56,462 270,043 326,505
其他收入及其他收益，淨額 Other income and gains, net 19,749 4,734 24,483
銷售及分銷支出 Selling and distribution expenses (21,972) (12,427) (34,399)
行政支出 Administrative expenses (39,948) (7,702) (47,650)
研究及開發支出 Research and development

expenses (20,098) — (20,098)
其他經營支出，淨額 Other operating expenses, net (25,526) — (25,526)
財務費用 Finance costs (1,362) (8,484) (9,846)
應佔溢利及虧損 Share of profits and losses of
合資公司 Joint ventures 1,695 — 1,695
聯營公司 Associate (1) — (1)

稅前（虧損）／溢利 (Loss)/Profit before tax (31,001) 246,164 215,163
所得稅支出 Income tax expense (22) (56,789) (56,811)

年度（虧損）／溢利 (Loss)/Profit for the year (31,023) 189,375 158,352

其他全面虧損 Other comprehensive loss
後續期間重新分類至

損益的其他全面
虧損：

Other comprehensive loss to be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:

換算海外業務之
匯兌差額

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign operations (27,025) (91,785) (118,810)

38. 採用合併會計法（續）

應用合併會計法對截至二零一七年
十二月三十一日止年度之綜合損益及
其他全面收入表之影響如下：

150 Group Sense (International) Limited • Annual Report 2017

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

於截至
二零一六年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（按原先列賬）

使用合併
會計法合併
列賬之調整

於截至
二零一六年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（經重列）
For the

year ended
31 December

2016
as previously

reported

Adjustment
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2016

as restated
千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

年度全面（虧損）／
收入總額

Total comprehensive (loss)/
income for the year (58,048) 97,590 39,542

應佔年度（虧損）／溢利： (Loss)/profit for the year
attributable to:

本公司權益持有人 Equity holders of the Company (29,485) 166,546 137,061
非控制性權益 Non-controlling interests (1,538) 22,829 21,291

(31,023) 189,375 158,352

應佔年度全面（虧損）／
收入總額：

Total comprehensive (loss)/
income for the year
attributable to:

本公司權益持有人 Equity holders of the Company (56,998) 85,826 28,828
非控制性權益 Non-controlling interests (1,050) 11,764 10,714

(58,048) 97,590 39,542

本公司普通股權益
持有人應佔每股
（虧損／盈利

(Loss)/earnings per share
attributable to ordinary equity
holders of the Company

基本及攤薄（港仙） Basic and diluted (HK cents) (1.03 cents 港仙 ) 2.23 cents 港仙

38.	APPLICATION OF MERGER ACCOUNTING
(continued)

38. 採用合併會計法（續）

151權智（國際）有限公司 • 2017 週年報告

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

38. 採用合併會計法（續）

應用合併會計法對綜合財務狀況表之影
響如下：

38.	APPLICATION OF MERGER ACCOUNTING
(continued)

The effect of the application of merger accounting on
the consolidated statement of financial position are as
follows:

於二零一六年
十二月

三十一日
（按原先列賬）

使用合併
會計法合併
列賬之調整

於二零一六年
十二月

三十一日
（經重列）

As at
31 December

2016
as previously

reported

Adjustment
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
31 December

2016
as restated

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

非流動資產 Non-current assents
物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 326,452 932,651 1,259,103
預付土地租賃款項 Prepaid land lease payments 42,103 26,041 68,144
採礦權 Mining rights — 48,487 48,487
於合資公司之投資 Investments in joint ventures 5,362 — 5,362
於一間聯營公司之投資 Investment in an associate 17 — 17
可供出售投資 Available-for-sale investments 6,840 — 6,840
長期按金 Long term deposits 372 — 372
收購專利付款 Payment for acquisition of patents — 50,049 50,049
已抵押銀行存款 Pledged bank deposits — 31,587 31,587

非流動資產總額 Total non-current assets 381,146 1,088,815 1,469,961

流動資產 Current assets
存貨 Inventories 83,826 57,016 140,842
應收貿易賬款及應收票據 Trade and bills receivables 43,546 166,954 210,500
預付土地租賃款項 Prepaid land lease payments 1,115 635 1,750
預付款項、按金及其他應收
款項

Prepayments, deposits and other
receivables 19,036 55,554 74,590

應收一間合資公司款項 Amount due from a joint venture 133 — 133
可供出售投資 Available-for-sale investments 22,245 — 22,245
可返還稅款 Tax recoverable 1,706 — 1,706
已抵押銀行存款 Pledged bank deposits — 21,874 21,874
現金及現金等值項目 Cash and cash equivalents 137,757 44,817 182,574

流動資產總額 Total current assets 309,364 346,850 656,214

152 Group Sense (International) Limited • Annual Report 2017

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

於二零一六年
十二月

三十一日
（按原先列賬）

使用合併
會計法合併
列賬之調整

於二零一六年
十二月

三十一日
（經重列）

As at
31 December

2016
as previously

reported

Adjustment
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
31 December

2016
as restated

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

流動負債 Current liabilities
應付貿易賬款 Trade payables 48,417 1,279 49,696
其他應付款項及應計費用 Other payables and accruals 70,090 6,736 76,826
借款 Borrowings 21,285 60,357 81,642
撥備 Provision 933 — 933
應付一名附屬公司非控制股

東之款項
Due to a non-controlling

shareholder of a subsidiary 216 — 216
應付稅款 Tax payable 115 6,952 7,067

流動負債總額 Total current liabilities 141,056 75,324 216,380

流動資產淨值 Net current assets 168,308 271,526 439,834

資產總額減流動負債 Total assets less current
liabilities 549,454 1,360,341 1,909,795

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
遞延收入 Deferred revenue — 66,176 66,176
借款 Borrowings — 273,811 273,811
遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities — 3,099 3,099
應付股東款項 Amounts due to shareholders 121,000 286,774 407,774

非流動負債總額 Total non-current liabilities 121,000 629,860 750,860

資產淨值 Net assets 428,454 730,481 1,158,935

權益 Equity
本公司擁有人
應佔權益

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

已發行股本 Issued capital 287,439 — 287,439
儲備 Reserves 148,328 580,309 728,637

435,767 580,309 1,016,076

非控制性權益 Non-controlling interests (7,313) 150,172 142,859

權益總額 Total equity 428,454 730,481 1,158,935

38.	APPLICATION OF MERGER ACCOUNTING
(continued)

38. 採用合併會計法（續）

153權智（國際）有限公司 • 2017 週年報告

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

38.	APPLICATION OF MERGER ACCOUNTING
(continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on
the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2016 are summarised below:

於截至
二零一六年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（按原先列賬）

使用合併
會計法合併
列賬之調整

於截至
二零一六年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（經重列）
For the

year ended
31 December

2016
as previously

reported

Adjustment
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2016

as restated
千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

經營業務（所用）�
所得之現金淨額

Net cash (used in)/generated
from operating activities (66,292) 96,322 30,030

投資業務所得之現金
淨額

Net cash generated from
investing activities 98,177 (64,556) 33,621

融資業務所用之現金
淨額

Net cash used in financing
activities (37,100) (82,105) (119,205)

現金及現金等值項目
之增加淨額

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents (5,215) (50,339) (55,554)

年初之現金及現金
等值項目

Cash and cash equivalent at the
beginning of the year 145,649 111,191 256,840

外幣匯率變更調整，
淨額

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net (2,677) (16,035) (18,712)

年終之現金及現金
等值項目

Cash and cash equivalent at
the end of the year 137,757 44,817 182,574

38. 採用合併會計法（續）

應用合併會計法對截至二零一七年十二
月三十一日止年度之綜合現金流量表之
影響如下：

154 Group Sense (International) Limited • Annual Report 2017

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

39. 融資業務所產生負債之對賬

40. 非現金交易

主要非現金交易：

(i) 於 截 至 二 零 一 七 年 十 二 月
三 十 一 日 止 年 度， 本 集 團 將
50,049,000 港元（二零一六年：
零港元）由收購專利付款轉撥至
無形資產。

(ii) 於截至二零一七年十二月三十一
日止年度，本集團向世紀陽光的
全資附屬公司首智投資及一間於
英屬處女群島註冊成立的有限
公司聯勝收購永洋集團全部股
本。總代價約為 1,752,000,000
港元，包括按每股 0.36 港元的
發行價發行的 3,700,000,000 股
本公司新股份，以及本金總額
420,000,000 港元的 4% 票息可
換股債券。

39.	RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING
FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

應付一名附屬公司
非控制股東以及

股東之款項 借款 可換股債券 總計
Due to a non-

controlling
shareholders of

a subsidiary and
 shareholders Borrowings

Convertivble
bond Total

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

於二零一七年一月一日 As at 1 January 2017 407,774 355,453 — 763,227

融資現金流量 Financing cash flow (68,045) 83,449 — 19,881

外匯調整 Exchange realignment 4,477 23,123 — 23,123

其他非現金變動： Other non-cash movement:
應付利息 Interest payable — 57 2,334 2,391
就收購附屬公司發行

可換股債券
Issue of convertible bond for

acquisition of subsidiary — — 316,350 316,350

於二零一七年十二月三十一日的債
務淨額

Net debt as at 31 December
2017 344,206 462,082 318,684 1,124,972

40.	non-cash transaction

Major non-cash transaction:

(i)	 During the year ended 31 December 2017, the
Group has transferred HK$50,049,000 (2016:
HK$Nil) from payment for acquisition of patents to
intangible assets.

(ii)	 During the year ended 31 December 2017, Group
acquired the entire equity interest in Fullocean
Group from CIIL, a whol ly-owned subsidiary
o f  Cen tu r y  Sunsh ine  and WU,  a  company
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited
liability. The total consideration of approximately
HK$1,752,000,000 comprise of 3,700,000,000 new
shares of the Company at issue price of HK$ 0.36